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At the beginning of the first wave of Covid in Mar’20, there were liquidity concerns 
for developers owing to the complete shutdown across India. However, listed 
developers in our coverage universe (ex-REITs) have been relishing the “Debt Diet” 
and have been able to bring down their consolidated net debt levels by 37% to 
Rs274bn between Mar’20 to Jun’21. This has been achieved through the organic 
route of operating cash surpluses, reduced interest costs and control on corporate 
overheads and inorganic route (equity fund raise, asset sale and stake dilution at 
SPV level). Going forward, with leaner balance sheets, we believe that listed 
developers will continue to invest in growth and gain market share. Our top picks 
are DLF, Oberoi Realty, Macrotech, Phoenix Mills and Brigade Enterprises.  
 Listed developers’ net debt levels have declined by 37% post Covid: On an 

aggregate basis, listed developers in our coverage universe (ex-REITs) have been 
able to bring down their consolidated net debt levels by 37% to Rs274bn (ex-DCCDL) 
between Q4FY20-Q1FY22 (Mar’20 to Jun’21). This has been achieved through a 
combination of reduction in cost of debt by 80-160bps, reduction in corporate 
overheads by 20-40% from pre-Covid levels, operating cash surpluses, asset sales 
and equity capital raises either through the QIP route or through dilution at the SPV 
level. While the overall real estate sector in India, especially the unlisted space, 
continues to grapple with high cost and quantum of debt, listed developers’ balance 
sheets have become leaner and puts them in a strong position to invest for growth in 
the medium term and is likely to accelerate the pace of consolidation in the sector.  

 Developers have used a mix of organic and inorganic routes to reduce debt: In 
our coverage universe, companies such as DLF, Sunteck Realty, Sobha and Brigade 
relied on the organic route to bring down their net debt levels in FY21 while Oberoi 
Realty was able to maintain its fortress balance sheet which had low debt levels even 
pre-Covid. Few companies such as Godrej Properties, Phoenix Mills and Brigade 
Enterprises have raised capital through the QIP route over Mar’20-Jun’21 to have a 
cushion against any prolonged Covid related impact and also to keep a war chest 
ready to be utilised as growth capital when sentiment improves significantly. Private 
capital also continued to be a preferred mode of fund raising as Prestige Estates sold 
a major portion of its operational office and rental assets to the Blackstone Group to 
significantly bring down debt levels while the Phoenix Mills diluted stake in its Pune 
mall and Mumbai (Kurla) malls and offices to GIC PE and also secured fresh 
commitments from CPPIB for investment in its Island Star, Bengaluru SPV and 
greenfield Kolkata mall. Macrotech Developers (Lodha) which listed in Q1FY22, was 
able to reduce its India business net debt by Rs36bn in Q1FY22 to Rs125bn through a 
mix of IPO proceeds of Rs24bn along with repayment of Rs16bn of promoter loans.  

 Listed developers to invest in growth once Covid impact fades away: As per the 
stated intent of majority of developers in our coverage universe, while they have 
protected their balance sheets through the tough Covid impacted period, they will 
again begin to invest in new land parcels in a judicious manner to grow their business 
over the next three to four years. However, unlike previous cycles they do not intend to 
binge on land and will be selective in buying land and will look to stagger payments 
wherever possible and take advantage of the stress in the market. Companies such as 
DLF and Lodha will look to bring down their debt levels further over FY22-24E, while 
Godrej Properties intends to invest an additional USD1bn over FY22-23E to acquire 
new land parcels as part of its counter-cyclical land banking strategy. 
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Listed developers’ debt levels have declined by 37% post Covid 

Table 1: Consolidated net debt levels (Q4FY20-Q1FY22) 
(Year ending March Rs mn) 

Source: Companies, I-Sec Research, *Proportionate company share, ^excluding World Cities 
 
 

Table 2: Listed Developers’ Cost of Debt (Q4FY20-Q1FY22) 
(%) 

Source: Companies, I-Sec Research, *Isec estimates 
 
 
 

 
 
 

Company Q4FY20 Q1FY21 Q2FY21 Q3FY21 Q4FY21 Q1FY22 Decline from 
Q4FY20 (%) 

DLF (ex-
DCCDL)  52,670   52,250   52,150   51,000   48,850   47,450  -9.9% 

DLF - DCCDL  1,80,070   1,78,880   1,81,030   1,80,900   1,91,920   1,90,720  5.9% 
Godrej 
Properties  11,590   17,520   27,330   30,770   (5,820)   (2,380)  NM 

Oberoi Realty  8,915   9,725   9,657   14,705   12,595   11,352  27.3% 
Macrotech 
(Lodha)  1,82,272  NA NA  1,66,250   1,60,760   1,24,250  -31.8% 

Phoenix Mills*  32,564   27,992   26,205   26,756   25,490   16,861  -48.2% 
Prestige 
Estates*  81,743   84,058   86,676   84,645   13,141   21,706  -73.4% 

Sobha Ltd.  30,230   30,210   30,500   29,750   28,520   28,170  -6.8% 
Brigade 
Enterprises*  28,311   28,831   29,911   29,479   26,547   21,175  -25.2% 

Sunteck Realty  6,158   6,875   7,041   6,723   4,637   4,678  -24.0% 
Mahindra 
Lifespaces^  1,021   1,120   1,668   663   1,142   926  -9.3% 

Total ex-
DCCDL  4,35,474   2,58,581   2,71,138   4,40,741   3,15,862   2,74,188  -37.0% 

Total with 
DCCDL  6,15,544   4,37,461   4,52,168   6,21,641   5,07,782   4,64,908  -24.5% 

Company Q4FY20 Q1FY21 Q2FY21 Q3FY21 Q4FY21 Q1FY22 
Decline from 

Q4FY20 
(bps) 

DLF (ex-
DCCDL) 9.8% 9.7% 9.1% 8.9% 8.4% 8.2%  (160)  

DLF - DCCDL 8.9% 8.6% 8.5% 7.8% 7.5% 7.4%  (148)  
Godrej 
Properties 7.9% 7.8% 7.6% 7.3% 6.8% 6.7%  (120)  

Oberoi Realty NA NA NA NA NA NA NA 
Macrotech 
(Lodha) NA NA NA NA 12.3% 11.6% NA 

Phoenix Mills 9.2% 9.1% 8.9% 8.5% 8.2% 7.9%  (129)  
Prestige Estates 9.8% 9.7% 9.7% 9.3% 9.8% 9.8%  (2)  
Sobha Ltd. 9.7% 9.6% 9.3% 9.2% 9.0% 9.0% (71) 
Brigade 
Enterprises 9.6% 9.6% 9.2% 9.0% 8.4% 8.1% (143) 

Sunteck Realty* 9.4% 9.4% 9.2% 9.1% 8.8% 8.6% (80) 
Mahindra 
Lifespaces 8.7% 8.2% 7.4% 7.5% 7.1% 7.1% (161) 
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Table 3: Listed Developers’ Net Debt/Equity (Q4FY20-Q1FY22) 
(x) 

Company Q4FY20 Q1FY21 Q2FY21 Q3FY21 Q4FY21 Q1FY22 
DLF (ex-DCCDL)  0.2   0.2   0.2   0.1   0.1   0.1  
DLF – DCCDL*  3.4   3.3   3.4   3.2   3.2   3.1  
Godrej Properties  0.2   0.4   0.6   0.6   (0.1)   (0.0)  
Oberoi Realty  0.1   0.1   0.1   0.2   0.1   0.1  
Macrotech (Lodha)  4.0  NA NA  3.5   3.5   1.7  
Phoenix Mills  1.0   0.7   0.6   0.7   0.8   0.3  
Prestige Estates  1.5   1.5   1.5   1.5   0.2   0.3  
Sobha Ltd.  1.2   1.2   1.3   1.2   1.2   1.2  
Brigade 
Enterprises  1.2   1.2   1.3   1.3   1.2   0.9  

Sunteck Realty  0.2   0.2   0.3   0.2   0.2   0.2  
Mahindra 
Lifespaces  0.1   0.1   0.1   0.0   0.1   0.1  

Source: Companies, I-Sec Research, *For DLF – DCCDL, net debt/Gross Asset Value (GAV) or net debt/EBITDA 
are the relevant ratios considering that it’s a pure rental business. Figures given here are for representation 
purposes only 
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Table 4: Qualitative commentary on debt reduction and way forward for listed developers 
Company Road to debt reduction post Covid and future plans 
DLF DLF’s net debt (ex-DCCDL) declined QoQ by Rs1.4bn to Rs47.4bn in Q1FY22 vs. an overall 

reduction of Rs3.8bn in FY21. The company is targeting further reduction in debt levels through 
the organic route over FY22-23E on the back of improved operating surplus from devco 
business and a structural reduction in cash overheads (down 41% YoY in FY21) and lower 
interest costs. 
 
For DCCDL, net has increased marginally post Covid over the past five quarters as the 
company incurred capex of ~Rs10bn over the same period and also acquired balance stake in 
One Horizon Centre and retail rentals were down 46% YoY on account of rental waivers owing 
to Covid. While optically net debt/equity of 3.1x as of Jun’21 may appear high, net debt to 
Gross Asset Value (GAV) considering only operational assets is only 0.4x. While DCCDL’s 
net debt levels may remain elevated in FY22E, this may significantly reduce post a potential 
REIT listing in FY23E (as per company, it is in the process of getting DCCDL REIT ready by the 
end of FY22  

Godrej Properties The company’s net debt increased by Rs19.2bn between Q4FY20 to Q3FY21 as the company 
continued to incur significant land capex/JDA advances of Rs16.0bn during the same period. 
However, a QIP fund raise of Rs37bn in Q4FY21 resulted in the company becoming net 
cash from Q4FY21. With the company’s stated intent to invest over USD1bn (~Rs75bn) into 
new projects over FY22-23E, the company’s net debt levels are expected to rise again but will 
be compensated by higher operating surplus considering the large pipeline of project launches   

Oberoi Realty Oberoi Realty has historically been one of the most conservative companies in terms of taking 
on debt and continued to be frugal even through FY21 and has maintained its fortress balance 
sheet. Over FY22-24E, the company is expected to incur significant capex to complete its 
Commerz III office and Borivali Mall which can be easily funded through operational 
surplus in the residential business, in our view. Any requirement for growth capital for large 
land purchases may be funded either through internal accruals or a fresh equity fund raise  

Macrotech Developers 
(Lodha) 

Lodha has been India’s largest developer by residential sales value over FY16-20 with an 
estimated double digit market share in the Mumbai Metropolitan Region (MMR). While the 
company has had high debt levels historically, the company has made significant progress 
towards debt reduction post listing in Q1FY22. As of Mar’21, the company had India business 
net debt of Rs160.8bn. Post listing, the company has made significant progress towards 
debt reduction in Q1FY22 with net IPO proceeds of Rs24bn along with repayment of 
Rs16bn of promoter loans. Against the total inflow of Rs40bn from IPO proceeds/promoter 
loan repayment, the company’s India business net debt has reduced by Rs36bn QoQ to 
Rs125bn as of Jun’21. Company has given a formal guidance to reduce its India business 
net debt to ~Rs10bn by Mar’22 and has an aspiration to become a net debt free company 
by Mar’24  

Phoenix Mills At the start of the first wave of Covid in Mar’20, the company had to shutter all its malls and was 
unable to collect rentals from tenants as a consequence for majority of H1FY21. However, a 
timely QIP fund raise of Rs11bn helped the company to tide over that period. As of 
Mar’21, PHNX had consolidated gross debt of Rs44.7bn along with cash/liquid investments of 
Rs10.3bn. With the first tranche of GIC PE fund infusion of Rs11.1bn and expected CPPIB fund 
infusion of Rs3.84bn in two tranches in Kolkata Mall SPV, PHNX may have ~Rs25bn of 
liquidity in H1FY22. Apart from this, including balance potential fund infusion by GIC PE of 
Rs4bn and balance CPPIB fund infusion of Rs1.8bn in Kolkata Mall SPV and Rs4bn in Island 
Star SPV, PHNX has access to additional funds of Rs10bn for deployment in standalone 
business and mall SPVs. 

Brigade Enterprises While the company’s rental and hospitality business were impacted by Covid in FY21, BRGD’s 
share of overall net debt levels declined by Rs1.8bn to Rs26.6bn of which residential debt 
declined by Rs2.0bn YoY while leasing asset debt increased by ~Rs5bn. The company has 
also recently completed a QIP fund raise of Rs5bn which gives it adequate cushion 
against a prolonged second Covid wave impact and also puts in a position to deploy 
further capital for growth once sentiment improves. 

Source: Companies, I-Sec research 
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Table 5: Qualitative commentary on debt reduction and way forward for listed developers (continued) 
Company Road to debt reduction post Covid and future plans 
Prestige Estates Projects  The company’s net debt has remained sticky at ~Rs85bn up to Q3FY21. However, the 

company decided to monetise a large majority of its operational office and mall assets to the 
Blackstone Group. On November 9, 2020, PEPL had informed exchanges that the company 
had executed a Term Sheet with Blackstone Group entities for specific assets held in 
various SPVs of PEPL. As per the disclosures given by PEPL, the Blackstone Group entities 
were evaluating purchase of up to 100% stake held in specific asset SPVs of 6 completed office 
assets, 85-87% stake in 9 operational malls, up to 50% stake in 4 under-construction/upcoming 
office assets and up to 100% in operational Aloft hotel and 100% in operational Oakwood hotel 
for an EV of Rs91.6bn. PEPL had consolidated net debt of Rs84.6bn as of Dec’20 which 
reduced to Rs13.1bn in Q4FY21 (net D/E of 0.2x) post completion of Phase 1 of the 
transaction. As per company’s management, post completion of Phase 2 of the transaction, 
PEPL will receive an additional Rs13bn which will enable the company to reduce net debt levels 
further in Q2FY22. While the company’s balance sheet is strong, it has given guidance for an 
annual exit rental income of Rs3.5bn by Mar’22 and is embarking on a fresh round of capex 
with incremental committed capex of Rs35-40bn over FY22-25E of which 7msf is in Mumbai 
with the balance largely in Bengaluru and other markets in South India 

Sobha Ltd. In FY21, Sobha generated positive operating surplus of Rs6.4bn, which was negated by 
interest/tax/capex outgo of Rs4.6bn leading to net debt reducing by Rs1.7bn to Rs28.5bn (net 
D/E of 1.2x). The company intends to bring absolute net debt levels down by another 
Rs1.5-2.0bn in FY22E as well 

Sunteck Realty The company has been able to organically bring down its net debt levels from Rs7.0bn as 
of Sep’20 to Rs4.7bn as of Jun’21 (net D/E of 0.2x) through operating surplus and has 
been able to add three new land parcels in Vasai/Vasind/Borivali through the asset light JDA 
(revenue share) model post Covid. Going forward, the company will continue to pursue its asset 
light land banking strategy 

Mahindra Lifespaces The company has had minimal debt levels in its residential business historically (net D/E of 
0.1x). While MLIFE had ongoing projects of 4.3msf as of Mar’21 of which 2.8msf was sold along 
with forthcoming projects of 4.7msf, MLIFE’s management intends to add three to four new land 
parcels every year from FY22E onwards. As per management, the annual land spend is 
expected to be ~Rs5bn which is expected to be funded through a mix of debt and internal 
accruals. Against the expected annual land spend, the new projects are expected to add Rs20-
25bn of new sales potential every year to the company’s portfolio at EBITDA margins in excess 
of 20%. The company’s land banking strategy is to add land parcels through a mix of outright 
and joint development/joint venture (JDA/JV) agreements with landowners. The company is 
also attempting to stagger payments in new land deals and linking them to approvals 
coming in and projects achieving certain milestones and continues to remain selective in 
adding projects. 

Source: Companies, I-Sec research 
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